CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
CHAPTER 47
RULES OF THE GAMES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:12-63c, 69a and e, 70f and 100.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.178, effective March 11, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 241(b), 28 N..J.R. 1881(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 47, Rules of the Games, expires on March 11, 2001. ·
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 47, Rules of the Games · (Subchapters 1 through 5), was
adopted as R.1978 d.186, effective June 2, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
177(a), 10 N.J.R. 306(e).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 47 was readopt-
ed as R.1983 d.163, effective May 4, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 429(b), 15
N.J.R. 932(a). Subchapter 8, Regulations Concerning All Games, was
adopted as R.1983 d.551, effective December 5, 1983 and Subchapters 6
and 7 were designated "Reserved". See: 15 N.J.R. 1572(a), 15 N.J.R.
2047(a). Subchapter 7, Minibaccarnt, was adopted as R.1986 d.308,
effective August 4, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 1096(a), 18 N.J.R. 1614(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter .47 was readopt-
ed as R.1988 d.233, effective April 28, 1988. See: 20 N.J,R. 639(a), 20
N.J.R. 1209(d). Subchapter 6, Red Dog, was adopted as R.1991 d.532,
effective November 4, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2231(a), 23 N.J.R.
3348(a). Subchapter 9, Sic Bo, was adopted as R.1991 d.615, effective
December 16, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2922(a), 23 N.J.R. 3820(b).
Subchapter 10, Pai Gow, was adopted as R.1992 d.411, effective
October 19, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 558(a), 24 N.J.R. 3753(a). Subchap-
ter 11, Pai Gow Poker, was adopted as R.1992 d.406, effective October
19, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 569(a), 24 N.J.R. 1517(a), 24 N.J.R. 3742(a).
Subchapter 12, Pokette, was adopted as R.1992 d.453, effective Novem-
ber 16, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2140(a), 24 N.J.R. 4279(b). ·
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 47 was readopt-
ed as R.1993 d.203, effective April 15, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 919(a), 25
N.J.R. 1999(d). Subchapter 14, Poker, was adopted as new rules by
R.1994 d.141, effective March 21, 1994. See: 25 N.J:R. 5906(a), 26
N.J.R. 1380(a). Subchapter 16, Caribbean Stud Poker, was adopted as
a temporary adoption of gaming rules, effective August 22, 1994, or
after. See: 26 N.J.R. 3464(a). Subchapter 17, Double Down Stud,
was adopted as new rules by R.1994 d.593, effective December 5, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1323(a), 26 N.J.R. 4445(b), 26 N.J.R. 4790(a). Sub-
chapter 15, Keno, was adopted as a temporary adoption of gaming
rules, effective March 13, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 937(a). Subchapter 15
was subsequently adopted as new rules effective June 5, 1995 by R.1995
d.285. See: 26 N.J.R. 2218(a), 27 N,J.R. 2254(a). Subchapter 16,
Caribbean Stud Poker, was adopted as new rules by R.1995 d.430,
effective August 7, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 1767(b), 27 N.J.R. 2967(a).
Subchapter 18, Let It Ride Poker, was adopted as a temporary adoption

they are rnndomly intermixed. After the cards take11 from
the. discard . rack are· shuffled, they . shall. be split.··• info . three
separate stacks and each stack shall be inserted into pre- ·
marked locations within the. remaining· decks contained·.· in
. the dealing shoe. . , .
(n) No player or spectator shall handle, remove or alter
any cards used to game at blackjack .except as explicitly
petmitted by these regulations and no deafor'orothercasino
. employee, or casino key employee shall pen:pir a player or
·· spectator to. engage in such activity.
( o) Each player at the table shall be responsibie for
correctly computing. the· p9int count of his hand and. no
player· shall rely ·· on the point. counts· fe,qtiired · .. to · be an~
.nounced by the dealerunder this sectipn without himself
checkingthe accµracy of such annoµncement.
Amendeo by R.1979 d380, effective St!pteqfber 26, 1979.
See: 11 N,J.R. 420(a), llN.J.R. 600(a).
Amended by R.1980 d.132, effective March 31, 1980 ..
See: 11 N;J.R. 653(a), 12 ~.J,R. 294(c). .. . ·. ·
·. · Amended by R.1980 d.186, effective April 29, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R357(a). . . .· ·.··.· ·.. . . . . •
Amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.301, effective Jt1ly 23, 198L
See: BN.J.R 629(a). ·•. .··. . .• ·•· ·· ·
Readopted as R.1981 d.368, effective September ll, 198L
. See: J3 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 709(b). . . .· ·.· .
(e): "to surrender" deleted after "whether he wishes" .
. Amended by R. 1982 d.255, effective August 2, 1982, operative Septefuc
· . ber 15, 1982. . ·· . · ·
See: 14 N.J;R. 559(b), 14 N.J.R 841(b). . ...
Added l~~t sentence to (:c); added new (d);. recodified old (d) as new
(e); r~~odif1ed old.(e)-(f)as new (f)c(g); recodifiedc:,ld.(g)as new (h);
recod1fied old (h) as ne\V (i); recodified old (0 .as new Q); recodified
old G) as n(;!w (k) and added last sentence; added new (l) and
• recgdified Qld (k)-(l) as new(m)-(n). ·
4743 Supp. 7-15-96
19:47-2.6 ·
Amended byR.1989 d.5<./-0, effective J?ecember 4, 1989. · ·
See: 21 N.J;R. 2441(a), 2lN.J.R. 3788(b).
Deleted·at. (f) the making ofan insurance wag¢r.
Amended by R.l 990 d.35, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3447(a), 22 N.tR. 249(b). ·
In (f): added "surrender" to a player's choice of act,ions.
Amended by R.1991 d.536, effective November 4;199l.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1782(a), 23 N.J.R. 3353(a).
Added.new subsection (k) andrecodified existing (k)-(n) as (/}(o).
Amended by R.1993 d.38, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J;R; 2351{a), 25 N.J.R. 367(a).

2 to 1.
( d) All losing insurance wagers shall be collected· by the
dealer immediately after he draws his second face up card
or discloses his hole card and before he draws any addition-
. al cards.
(e) Insurance wagers shall not apply to the progressive
blackjack wager permitted pµrsuant to N.J.AC. 19:47~2;19. ·
(f) An insurance wager does not apply to any of the
additional wagers permitted pursuant to· N.J.A.C.
19:47-2.17(a).
As amended, R.1979 d.380, effective September26, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 420(a), 11 N.J.R, 600(a).
Amended by R.l 986 d.442, effective October 20, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1361(a), 18 N.J.R. 3136(a).
Amended (b ). .
Amended by R.1989 d.590, effective December 4, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 244i(a), 21 N.J.R 3788(b). .
Clarified that an insurance wager must be made prior to any player at
the table recejving additional cards.
Amended by R.1993 d.38, effective January 19, 1993,

'of this section shall apply to each hand which is formed as a
.result of splitting pairs more than once. ·
· · (f) If a player has made the additional wager authorized
' by N.J.A.C. 19:47.:...2.17(a)3, is dealt two sevens as his orher
initial two cards and elects to split the pair of sevens, the
dealer s~aU. announce . that. the player is splitting . sevens and
forfeiting any potential payout for three sevens. The player
shallbe paid for the additional winning wager prior to any
additional cards · being dealt to· either of the split hands,
Amended by R.1980 d.186, effective April 29, 1980.
See:. 12 N.J.R. 357(a). · ·
Aniended by R.1991 d.537, effective November 4; 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R.1783(b), 23·N.J.R. 3354(b ).
In (b ): revised text regarding rules for splitting pairs.
Added new subsectio_n (e). · . . . · ..
Amended by R.1992 d.320, effective August 17, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1872(a), 24 NJ.R. 2925(c). · _)
Text added to (e) requiring notice prior to limitation on splitting a ,
pair of aces. . . . , .
Amended by R.1993d.461, effective September 20, 1993.

dealt to each ace and may not elecLto receive additional
. cards.
(b) Except as provided ip (c) below, a dealer shall draw
additional cards to his hand until he. has a hard or soft total
of 17, 18, 19, 20 or 21 at which,, point no additional cards
shall be drawn.
(c) A dealer shiill. draw no additional car¢s to his hand, ··
regardless of the po.int count, if decisions h::tve been made
on all players' hands and the point count ,of the. dealer's
hand will have no effect on the outcome of the roµnd, of
'·play.
Amended by R.1981 d.3~8, effective Novemper2, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.JK 780(c). .
(b): "Except as provided in (c) betow" added.
(c) addedC .. . ·
Amended by R.1984 d.49,.effective March 5, 19.84.
' See: 15 N;JR 1242(a), 16 N.J.R. 433(b). . .
"So.ft total" of 21 added to prohibition against drawing .additional
,
· .19:47-2.13 More than one player wagering ,on a box